NXP USA Inc. - MC9328MX1VM20R2 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - Microprocessors
Embedded microprocessors are specialized computing
chips designed to perform specific tasks within an
embedded system. Unlike general-purpose
microprocessors found in personal computers, embedded
microprocessors are tailored for dedicated functions within

on the popular Palm OS platform, and messaging applications such as wireless cellular products, including the
AccompliTM 008 GSM/GPRS interactive communicator.
1.3 Ordering Information
Table 1 provides ordering information.
1.4 Conventions
This document uses the following conventions:
• OVERBAR is used to indicate a signal that is active when pulled low: for example, RESET.
• Logic level one is a voltage that corresponds to Boolean true (1) state.
• Logic level zero is a voltage that corresponds to Boolean false (0) state.
• To set a bit or bits means to establish logic level one.
• To clear a bit or bits means to establish logic level zero.
• A signal is an electronic construct whose state conveys or changes in state convey information.
• A pin is an external physical connection. The same pin can be used to connect a number of signals.
• Asserted means that a discrete signal is in active logic state.
— Active low signals change from logic level one to logic level zero.
— Active high signals change from logic level zero to logic level one.
Table 1.  Ordering Information
Package Type Frequency Temperature Solderball Type Order Number
256-lead MAPBGA 200 MHz 0°C to 70°C Pb-free MC9328MX1VM20(R2)
-30°C to 70°C Pb-free MC9328MX1DVM20(R2)
150 MHz 0°C to 70°C Pb-free MC9328MX1VM15(R2)
-30°C to 70°C Pb-free MC9328MX1DVM15(R2)
-40°C to 85°C Pb-free MC9328MX1CVM15(R2)
M
C
9328M
X
1 Tech
n
ical D
ata, R
ev. 7
16
Freescale S
em
iconductor
S
ig
n
als an
d
 C
o
n
n
ectio
n
s
NVDD2 R14 TDO O Hiz5
NVDD2 N15 TMS I 69K Pull-H
NVDD2 L9 TCK I 69K Pull-H
NVDD2 N16 TDI I 69K Pull-H
NVDD2 P14 I2C_SCL O PA16 69K Pull-H PA16
NVDD2 P15 I2C_SDA I/O PA15 69K Pull-H PA15
NVDD2 N13 CSI_PIXCLK I PA14 69K Pull-H PA14
NVDD2 M13 CSI_HSYNC I PA13 69K Pull-H PA13
NVDD2 M14 CSI_VSYNC I PA12 69K Pull-H PA12
NVDD2 N14 CSI_D7 I PA11 69K Pull-H PA11
NVDD2 M15 CSI_D6 I PA10 69K Pull-H PA10
NVDD2 M16 CSI_D5 I PA9 69K Pull-H PA9
NVDD2 J10 VSS Static
NVDD2 M12 CSI_D4 I PA8 69K Pull-H PA8
NVDD2 L16 CSI_D3 I PA7 69K Pull-H PA7
NVDD2 L15 CSI_D2 I PA6 69K Pull-H PA6
NVDD2 L14 CSI_D1 I PA5 69K Pull-H PA5
NVDD2 L13 CSI_D0 I PA4 69K Pull-H PA4
NVDD2 L12 CSI_MCLK O PA3 69K Pull-H PA3
NVDD2 L11 PWMO O PA2 69K Pull-H PA2
NVDD2 L10 TIN I PA1 69K SPI2_RxD Pull-H PA1
NVDD2 K15 TMR2OUT O PD31 69K SPI2_TxD Pull-H PD31
NVDD2 K16 LD15 O PD30 69K Pull-H PD30
NVDD2 K14 LD14 O PD29 69K Pull-H PD29
NVDD2 K13 LD13 O PD28 69K Pull-H PD28
Table 3. MC9328MX1 Signal Multiplexing Scheme (Continued)
I/O Supply
Voltage
BGA
Pin